The foIIowing list is the top 10 issues which Canadian voters say determined their vote choice on Election Day. Which of the following should be the top two priorities for the next parliament to addres:

REGION HOUSEHOLD INCOME HOUSEHOLD
10

SK/MB Ontario Atlanti S40K - S60 No KIdS
<$60K <$100K

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1001 128 94 104 386 184 105 296 177 230 211 257 744
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1001 134 113 62 385 239 67 358 176 204 180 251 750
252 21 20 18 84 82 27 83 49 52 47 63 189
Healthcare 25% 16% 17% 29% 22% 34% 40% 23% 28% 25% 26% 25% 25%
* A* ABD ABD*
266 30 34 15 102 63 22 104 41 56 41 68 199
The COVID-19 pandemic 27% 23% 30% 24% 26% 26% 33% 29% 23% 27% 23% 27% 27%
* * *
226 32 36 16 79 51 13 58 40 51 56 53 173
The economy 23% 24% 32% 25% 20% 21% 19% 16% 23% 25% 31% 21% 23%
D* * * G G
215 34 18 7 91 49 14 62 36 54 42 42 172
Climate change 21% 25% 16% 12% 24% 21% 21% 17% 20% 27% 23% 17% 23%
C * * C * G
329 53 39 23 133 58 23 143 53 55 49 95 234
Affordability and the cost of living 33% 39% 35% 37% 35% 24% 34% 40% 30% 27% 27% 38% 31%
E * E* E * 1
114 12 12 9 38 40 2 24 23 36 24 22 92
Government deficit/debts 11% 9% 11% 14% 10% 17% 4% 7% 13% 17% 13% 9% 12%
* F* DF * G G G
118 18 21 10 50 14 5 29 22 23 29 37 80
Corruption and ethics in government 12% 14% 18% 16% 13% 6% 7% 8% 13% 11% 16% 15% 11%
E EF* E* E * G
126 10 8 6 52 44 6 53 23 19 17 14 112
Senior's issues/aging population 13% 8% 7% 9% 13% 18% 9% 15% 13% 10% 10% 6% 15%
* * AB * K
120 13 16 8 42 36 5 48 20 26 21 34 86
Taxes 12% 10% 14% 13% 11% 15% 8% 14% 12% 13% 12% 14% 11%
* * *
237 45 21 13 99 42 17 112 44 36 32 75 162
Housing (affordability, availability, etc.) 24% 33% 19% 20% 26% 18% 25% 31% 25% 17% 18% 30% 2%
BCE * * E * 1 L
2002 268 226 124 771 478 134 717 352 408 359 503 1499
Sigma 200% 200% 200% 200% 200% 200% 200% 200% 200% 200% 200% 200% 200%




How confident are you that the next session of parliament will make significant progress on improving these priorities? - The COVID-19 pandemic

COMPOSITION
Total SK/MB Quebec Atlant <$40K $40K - 0K - $100K+ Kids No Kids
<$60K <$100K

Base: All Answering (unwtd) 259 32 23 25 98 48 33 82 38 66 49 67 192
Base: All Answering (wtd) 266 30 34 15 102 63 22 104 41 56 41 68 199
163 20 19 7 67 36 14 56 28 38 25 41 122
Top 2 Box (Net) 61% 64% 56% 48% 66% 58% 62% 53% 67% 69% 60% 60% 62%
* % * % * % * * * % * * * * *
26 3 2 * 10 5 6 6 6 9 5 5 21
Very confident 10% 11% 6% 3% 9% 7% 26% 6% 14% 17% 12% 7% 11%
* %k * %k * %k * * * % * * G * * *
137 16 17 7 57 32 8 50 22 29 20 36 101
Somewhat confident 51% 53% 50% 45% 56% 51% 36% 48% 54% 52% 48% 53% 51%
* % * % * % * * * % * * * * *
103 11 15 8 35 26 9 49 14 17 16 27 76
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 39% 36% 44% 52% 34% 42% 38% 47% 33% 31% 40% 40% 38%
* %k * %k * %k * * * % * * * * *
80 8 13 8 21 23 8 37 10 15 12 24 57
Not very confident 30% 27% 38% 50% 20% 37% 36% 36% 24% 27% 29% 35% 28%
* % * % * % * * * % * * * * *
23 3 2 * 14 3 * 11 4 2 4 3 20
Not at all confident 9% 9% 6% 2% 14% 5% 2% 11% 9% 4% 11% 5% 10%
* %k * %k * %k * * * % * * * * *
266 30 34 15 102 63 22 104 41 56 41 68 199
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%




How Iong do you think COVID-19 vaccine mandates should stay in effect for the following activities: - To fly on a plane or take a train
COMPOSITION

Total SK/MB Quebec Atlant <$40K $40K - S60K - $100K+ Kids No Kids

_-----------

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1001 128 94 104 386 184 105 296 177 230 211 257 744
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1001 134 113 62 385 239 67 358 176 204 180 251 750
144 18 18 11 48 41 7 61 19 29 25 47 97
It should end immediately 14% 13% 16% 18% 13% 17% 11% 17% 11% 14% 14% 19% 13%
* * *
102 12 14 5 37 31 2 49 20 16 9 34 68
Until the end of 2021 10% 9% 13% 8% 10% 13% 3% 14% 11% 8% 5% 13% 9%
F* * F * J J
232 30 18 12 97 67 9 74 44 54 38 48 184
Until sometime in 2022 23% 22% 16% 19% 25% 28% 14% 21% 25% 26% 21% 19% 25%
* * F BF *
114 12 6 7 52 29 8 36 25 23 19 25 89
Until at least 2023 11% 9% 5% 12% 13% 12% 11% 10% 14% 11% 11% 10% 12%
* * *
197 29 32 12 73 30 21 65 38 35 42 49 148
Until the WHO says the pandemic is over 20% 21% 28% 19% 19% 13% 32% 18% 22% 17% 23% 20% 20%
E* * DE*
212 35 25 14 78 41 19 73 29 47 47 49 163
Until Canada's COVID-infection rates are negligible 21% 26% 22% 23% 20% 17% 29% 20% 17% 23% 26% 19% 22%
* * E* H
1001 134 113 62 385 239 67 358 176 204 180 251 750
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%




How Iong do you think COVID-19 vaccine mandates should stay in effect for the following activities: - Vaccination requirements for incoming travelers to Canada

COMPOSITION
Total SK/MB Quebec Atlantic <$40K $40K - S60K - $100K+ Kids No Kids
_-----------

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1001 128 94 104 386 184 105 296 177 230 211 257 744
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1001 134 113 62 385 239 67 358 176 204 180 251 750
139 15 21 10 44 42 7 65 18 25 23 51 88
It should end immediately 14% 12% 18% 16% 12% 17% 10% 18% 10% 12% 13% 20% 12%
* * * H L
85 5 8 7 36 27 2 33 16 19 12 21 64
Until the end of 2021 8% 3% 7% 11% 9% 11% 3% 9% 9% 9% 7% 8% 9%
* AF* A AF *
181 27 15 6 75 49 9 61 34 38 33 49 132
Until sometime in 2022 18% 20% 13% 10% 19% 21% 13% 17% 19% 19% 18% 19% 18%
* * C C *
126 12 9 6 59 35 5 38 25 29 20 21 104
Until at least 2023 13% 9% 8% 10% 15% 14% 8% 11% 14% 14% 11% 8% 14%
* * * K
247 38 33 16 94 39 26 84 49 47 45 61 186
Until the WHO says the pandemic is over 25% 28% 30% 25% 25% 16% 39% 24% 28% 23% 25% 24% 25%
E E* * E DE*
224 37 28 17 77 48 17 77 33 46 47 48 175
Until Canada's COVID-infection rates are negligible 22% 28% 25% 28% 20% 20% 26% 22% 19% 22% 26% 19% 23%
* * *
1001 134 113 62 385 239 67 358 176 204 180 251 750
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%




How Iong do you think COVID-19 vaccine mandates should stay in effect for the following activities: - To dine in a restaurant, attend a movie theatre, etc.

COMPOSITION
Total SK/MB Quebec Atlantic <$40K $40K - S60K - $100K+ Kids No Kids
_-----------

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1001 128 94 104 386 184 105 296 177 230 211 257 744
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1001 134 113 62 385 239 67 358 176 204 180 251 750
202 26 20 14 56 76 11 86 34 36 31 67 135
It should end immediately 20% 20% 18% 23% 14% 32% 16% 24% 20% 18% 17% 27% 18%
* * ABDF * L
113 18 8 6 47 28 7 43 19 19 20 29 83
Until the end of 2021 11% 13% 7% 9% 12% 12% 10% 12% 11% 9% 11% 12% 11%
* * *
233 20 16 12 115 60 9 76 47 59 33 47 186
Until sometime in 2022 23% 15% 14% 20% 30% 25% 14% 21% 27% 29% 18% 19% 25%
* * ABF * J
89 12 8 4 39 21 5 25 13 23 20 26 62
Until at least 2023 9% 9% 7% 6% 10% 9% 7% 7% 8% 11% 11% 10% 8%
* * *
161 23 31 10 53 25 19 65 30 23 31 42 119
Until the WHO says the pandemic is over 16% 17% 28% 16% 14% 10% 28% 18% 17% 11% 17% 17% 16%
DE* * DE*
204 35 29 16 76 30 17 65 32 44 45 40 164
Until Canada's COVID-infection rates are negligible 20% 26% 26% 26% 20% 13% 25% 18% 18% 22% 25% 16% 22%
E E* E* E*
1001 134 113 62 385 239 67 358 176 204 180 251 750
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%




How long do you think COVID-19 vaccine mandates should stay in effect for the following activities: - To work for the federal government, its crown corporations and agencies

[ . SO N
COMPOSITION

Total BC AB SK/MB Ontario Quebec Atlant <$40K S40K - S60K - 0K+ Kids No Kids

I I i Il i B A 1

A B C D E F G H | J

K L
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1001 128 94 104 386 184 105 296 177 230 211 257 744
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1001 134 113 62 385 239 67 358 176 204 180 251 750
181 23 15 16 60 57 11 78 23 34 33 64 116
It should end immediately 18% 17% 13% 25% 16% 24% 16% 22% 13% 17% 18% 26% 16%
* BD* D * H L
108 12 21 4 31 33 5 50 21 24 7 37 71
Until the end of 2021 11% 9% 19% 7% 8% 14% 8% 14% 12% 12% 4% 15% 9%
CDF* * * J J J L
188 25 12 8 84 51 7 55 44 39 32 42 146
Until sometime in 2022 19% 19% 11% 13% 22% 22% 11% 15% 25% 19% 18% 17% 19%
* * BF BF * G
102 10 8 8 49 23 5 36 17 20 21 12 90
Until at least 2023 10% 8% 7% 12% 13% 9% 8% 10% 10% 10% 12% 5% 12%
* * * K
192 29 26 11 74 32 20 68 35 40 31 47 145
Until the WHO says the pandemic is over 19% 22% 23% 17% 19% 14% 29% 19% 20% 20% 17% 19% 19%
* * DE*
230 35 32 15 87 43 19 72 36 48 55 49 182
Until Canada's COVID-infection rates are negligible 23% 26% 28% 24% 23% 18% 28% 20% 21% 23% 31% 19% 24%
* * * GH
1001 134 113 62 385 239 67 358 176 204 180 251 750
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%




How Iong do you think COVID-19 vaccine mandates should stay in effect for the following activities: - To work in a hospital or long-term care facility
COMPOSITION

Total SK/MB Quebec Atlant <$40K $40K - S60K - $100K+ Kids No Kids

_-----------

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1001 128 94 104 386 184 105 296 177 230 211 257 744
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1001 134 113 62 385 239 67 358 176 204 180 251 750
171 21 19 13 56 54 8 84 26 27 23 56 115
It should end immediately 17% 15% 17% 21% 14% 23% 13% 23% 15% 13% 13% 22% 15%
* * D * i] L
88 13 9 4 27 31 3 36 15 18 16 36 52
Until the end of 2021 9% 10% 8% 7% 7% 13% 5% 10% 8% 9% 9% 14% 7%
* * DF * L
169 23 24 5 60 50 7 57 31 36 33 34 135
Until sometime in 2022 17% 17% 21% 9% 15% 21% 11% 16% 17% 17% 18% 14% 18%
C* * C *
107 9 7 9 55 20 7 35 21 20 22 23 84
Until at least 2023 11% 7% 7% 14% 14% 8% 10% 10% 12% 10% 12% 9% 11%
* * A *
222 30 27 16 95 34 21 72 42 49 37 56 166
Until the WHO says the pandemic is over 22% 22% 24% 25% 25% 14% 32% 20% 24% 24% 20% 22% 22%
* E* E E*
243 39 27 15 92 50 20 76 40 54 49 46 197
Until Canada's COVID-infection rates are negligible 24% 29% 24% 24% 24% 21% 30% 21% 23% 27% 27% 18% 26%
* * * K
1001 134 113 62 385 239 67 358 176 204 180 251 750
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%




How Iong do you think COVID-19 vaccine mandates should stay in effect for the following activities: - For MPs to attend the Parliament of Canada

COMPOSITION
Total SK/MB Quebec Atlantic <$40K $40K - S60K - $100K+ Kids No Kids
_-----------

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1001 128 94 104 386 184 105 296 177 230 211 257 744
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1001 134 113 62 385 239 67 358 176 204 180 251 750
188 25 17 15 61 58 11 79 27 37 34 55 132
It should end immediately 19% 19% 15% 24% 16% 24% 17% 22% 15% 18% 19% 22% 18%
* * D *
123 9 12 5 49 40 8 48 24 27 16 40 83
Until the end of 2021 12% 7% 11% 8% 13% 17% 11% 13% 13% 13% 9% 16% 11%
* * A *
183 19 17 10 76 51 8 56 33 40 34 43 139
Until sometime in 2022 18% 14% 15% 16% 20% 21% 13% 16% 19% 19% 19% 17% 19%
* * *
101 15 7 7 46 20 7 31 24 19 17 22 79
Until at least 2023 10% 11% 7% 11% 12% 8% 10% 9% 14% 10% 9% 9% 11%
* * *
180 27 24 11 61 40 17 71 34 28 32 41 139
Until the WHO says the pandemic is over 18% 20% 21% 18% 16% 17% 25% 20% 20% 14% 18% 16% 19%
* * D*
227 39 35 14 91 31 17 72 34 52 47 50 177
Until Canada's COVID-infection rates are negligible 23% 29% 31% 23% 24% 13% 25% 20% 19% 26% 26% 20% 24%
E E* E* E E*
1001 134 113 62 385 239 67 358 176 204 180 251 750
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%




How Iong do you think COVID-19 vaccine mandates should stay in effect for the following activities: - In your workplace

COMPOSITION
Total SK/MB Quebec Atlant <$40K $40K - S60K - $100K+ Kids No Kids
<$60K <$100K

Base: All Answering (unwtd) 544 71 61 53 205 102 52 107 100 144 165 184 360
Base: All Answering (wtd) 513 70 65 28 191 129 30 125 97 128 142 170 343
117 11 15 8 29 48 5 46 15 24 27 45 72
It should end immediately 23% 16% 24% 28% 15% 37% 17% 37% 15% 19% 19% 27% 21%
* * D* ADF* * H” * *
65 5 5 4 25 21 4 20 13 17 14 26 39
Until the end of 2021 13% 8% 8% 16% 13% 16% 12% 16% 13% 14% 10% 15% 11%
* * * * * * *
97 14 11 4 41 22 5 23 20 28 21 29 68
Until sometime in 2022 19% 19% 17% 15% 21% 17% 17% 19% 21% 22% 15% 17% 20%
* * * * * * *
48 6 2 2 20 16 3 7 7 14 18 18 30
Until at least 2023 9% 8% 3% 6% 10% 12% 11% 6% 8% 11% 12% 10% 9%
* * * * * * *
81 10 13 3 36 11 8 14 19 17 24 23 58
Until the WHO says the pandemic is over 16% 14% 21% 11% 19% 8% 27% 11% 20% 13% 17% 13% 17%
* E* * E * E* * *
106 24 17 7 41 12 5 14 22 28 38 31 75
Until Canada's COVID-infection rates are negligible 21% 34% 27% 24% 21% 9% 17% 12% 23% 22% 27% 18% 22%
DE* E* E* E * * * G* G
513 70 65 28 191 129 30 125 97 128 142 170 343
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%




